

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

Department for Legal Affairs



DECREE AMENDING THE DECREE ON THE PROCEDURE OF VERIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND CASH PAYMENTS ARISING FROM FROZEN FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTS IN REPUBLIKA SRPSKA

"Official Gazette of Republika Srpska", 62/07

NOTE: The Decree on the Procedure of Verifying the Frozen Foreign Currency Saving Claims and Cash Payments in Republika Srpska was published in the "Official Gazette of Republika Srpska", 102/06. On the basis of Articles 18, 26 and 29 of the Law on Settlement of Liabilities for Frozen Foreign Currency Account ("Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 28/06 and 76/06), Article 2, Item 2, Article 33 and Article 34, Paragraph 1 of the Law on Government of Republika Srpska ("Official Gazette of Republika Srpska, 3/97 and 3/98), the Government of Republika Srpska, on its session held on 5th July 2007, passed the

DECREE

AMENDING THE DECREE ON THE PROCEDURE OF VERIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND CASH PAYMENTS ARISING FROM FROZEN FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTS IN REPUBLIKA SRPSKA

Article 1

In the Decree on the Procedure of Verification of Claims and Cash Payments Arising from Frozen Foreign Currency Accounts in the Republika Srpska ("RS Official Gazette" nos. 102/06, 124/06 and 17/07), in Article 16, paragraph 1 the word: "May" shall be replaced with the word "October".

Article 2

In Article 19, the new paragraph 7 shall be added to read:

"(7) In addition to payments referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Article, the Government shall, in accordance with the financial potentials, make a decision on procedure and dynamics of the additional cash payments of a maximum amount of KM 1,000 or the total amount up to KM 1,000."

Article 3

Article 20 shall be amended to read:

"Article 20

Total amount of the claims shall be reduced for the all cash payments and payments of bonds for individual frozen foreign currency savings claims in the Register and registered in the foreign currency passbook of the claimant. "

Article 4

In Article 21, the words: "paragraph 3" shall be replaced by the words: "paragraphs 3 and 7".

Article 5

This Decree shall enter into force on the eighth day from the day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of Republika Srpska".

No: 04/1-012-1114/07 5th July 2007 Banja Luka

Prime Minister of the Government Milorad Dodik